UNITED STATES
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

REGION 1V

612 EAST LAMAR BLVD, SUITE 400
ARLINGTON, TEXAS 76011-4125

September 1, 2010

Joseph Kowalewski, Vice President, Operations
Entergy Operations, Inc.

Waterford Steam Electric Station, Unit 3

17265 River Road

Killona, LA 70057-0751

SUBJECT: MID-CYCLE PERFORMANCE REVIEW AND INSPECTION PLAN —
WATERFORD STEAM ELECTRIC STATION, UNIT 3

Dear Mr. Kowalewski:

On August 10, 2010, the NRC staff completed its performance review of the Waterford Steam
Electric Station, Unit 3. Our technical staff reviewed performance indicators (Pls) for the most
recent quarter and inspection results for the period from July 1, 2009, through June 30, 2010.
The purpose of this letter is to inform you of our assessment of your safety performance during
this period and our plans for future inspections at your facility.

This performance review and enclosed inspection plan do not include security information. A
separate letter designated and marked as "Official Use Only—Security-Related Information” will
include the security cornerstone review and resultant inspection plan.

Plant performance for the most recent quarter was within the Regulatory Response column of
the NRC’s Action Matrix, based on one White finding in the Mitigating Systems Cornerstone.
The finding involved the failure to follow plant procedures which led to the inoperability of the
train B 125 Vdc battery.

On January 14, 2010, we were notified by your staff of your readiness for the NRC to conduct a
supplemental inspection in April 2010, to review the actions taken to address the finding
described above. The supplemental inspection was conducted during the last quarter from
April 19 through June 30, 2010, using Inspection Procedure 95001, “Supplemental Inspection
for One or Two White Inputs in a Strategic Performance Area.” In general, the inspectors
determined that you performed an adequate evaluation of the White finding. Your evaluation
identified the cause of the condition as a failure to maintain plant configuration control due to a
lack of specific work instructions and a lack of work order documentation to track the status of
the intercell connectors that were loosened or removed. The inspectors determined that your
staff planned and implemented the appropriate corrective actions to address the root cause and
contributing causes. In accordance with Manual Chapter 0305, since this violation was open for
four quarters, and the supplemental inspection has been completed satisfactorily, Waterford
Steam Electric Station, Unit 3, will return to the Licensee Response Column for the third
calendar quarter of 2010.

The enclosed inspection plan details the inspections, less those related to physical protection
scheduled through December 31, 2011. In addition to baseline inspections, we also plan on
implementing Inspection Procedure 71007, “Reactor Vessel Head Replacement Inspection,”
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and Inspection Procedure 50001, “Steam Generator Replacement Inspection.” The inspection
plan is provided to allow for the resolution of any scheduling conflicts and personnel availability
issues well in advance of inspector arrival onsite. Routine resident inspections are not listed
due to their ongoing and continuous nature. The inspections in the last nine months of the
inspection plan are tentative and may be revised at the end-of-cycle review.

In accordance with 10 CFR 2.390 of the NRC'’s “Rules of Practice,” a copy of this letter and its
enclosure will be made available electronically for public inspection in the NRC Public
Document Room or from the Publicly Available Records (PARS) component of NRC's document
system (ADAMS). ADAMS is accessible from the NRC Web site at http://www.nrc.gov/reading-
rm/adams.html (the Public Electronic Reading Room).

If circumstances arise which cause us to change the inspection plan, we will contact you to
discuss the change as soon as possible. Please contact Mr. Ray Azua, Senior Project
Engineer, Project Branch E, at (817) 276-4445 with any questions you may have regarding this
letter or the inspection plan.

Sincerely,

Anton Vegel, Acting
Division of Reactor

Docket Nos. 50-382
License Nos. NPF-38

Enclosure:
Waterford Steam Electric Station, Unit 3 Inspection/Activity Plan

cc W\Enclosure

John T. Herron

President and CEO
Nuclear Operations/CNO
Entergy Services, Inc.
P.O. Box 31995

Jackson, MS 39286-1995

Jeff Forbes

Senior Vice President and
Chief Operating Officer

Entergy Operations, Inc.

P. O. Box 319985

Jackson, MS 39286-1995

Thomas Palmisano

Vice President, Oversight
Entergy Operations, Inc.
P. O. Box 31995

Jackson, MS 39286-1995
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Senior Manager, Nuclear Safety
and Licensing

Entergy Services, Inc.

P. O. Box 31995

Jackson, MS 39286-1995

Manager, Licensing and Regulatory Affairs
Entergy Operations, Inc.

Waterford Steam Electric Station, Unit 3

17265 River Road

Killona, LA 70057-0751

Nuclear Safety Assurance
Entergy Operations, Inc.
17265 River Road

Killona, LA 70057-0751

Joseph A. Aluise

Associate General Council — Nuclear
Entergy Services, Inc.

639 Loyola Avenue

New Orleans, LA 70113

General Manager, Plant Operations
Waterford 3 SES

Entergy Operations, Inc.

17265 River Road

Killona, LA 70057-0751

Chairman

Louisiana Public Service Commission
P. O. Box 91154

Baton Rouge, LA 70821-9154

Parish President Council
St. Charles Parish

P. O. Box 302

Hahnville, LA 70057

St. Charles Parish

Dept. of Emergency Preparedness
Emergency Operations Center
P.O. Box 302

Hahnville, LA 70057

Director, Nuclear Safety & Licensing
Entergy, Operations, Inc.

440 Hamilton Avenue

White Plains, NY 10601
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Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality
Radiological Emergency Planning
and Response Division
P. O. Box 4312
Baton Rouge, LA 70821-4312

Chief, Technological Hazards
Branch

FEMA Region VI

800 North Loop 288

Federal Regional Center

Denton, TX 76209
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Electronic distribution by RIV:

Regional Administrator (Elmo.Collins@nrc.gov)

Deputy Regional Administrator (Chuck.Casto@nrc.gov)

DRP Acting Director (Anton.Vegel@nrc.gov)

DRP Acting Deputy Director (Troy.Pruett@nrc.gov)

DRS Director (Roy.Caniano@nrc.gov)

DRS Acting Deputy Director (Jeff.Clark@nrc.gov)

Senior Resident Inspector (Marlone.Davis@nrc.gov)

Resident Inspector (Dean.Overland@nrc.gov)

Branch Chief, DRP/E (Jeff.Clark@nrc.gov)

Senior Project Engineer, DRP/E (Ray.Azua@nrc.gov)

WAT Administrative Assistant (Linda.Dufrene@nrc.gov)

Public Affairs Officer (Victor.Dricks@nrc.gov)

Public Affairs Officer (Lara.Uselding@nrc.gov)

Project Manager (Kaly.Kalyanam@nrc.gov) -

Branch Chief, DRS/TSB (Michael.Hay@nrc.gov)

RITS Coordinator (Marisa.Herrera@nrc.gov)

Regional Counsel (Karla.Fuller@nrc.gov)

Congressional Affairs Officer (Jenny.Weil@nrc.gov)

OEMail Resource

ROPreports Resource

Regional State Liaison Officer (Bill. Maier@nrc.gov)

RA Administrative Assistant (Lucy.Owen@nrc.gov)

Branch Chief, DRS/Engineering Branch 1 (Thomas.Farnholtz@nrc.gov)
Branch Chief, DRS/Engineering Branch 2 (Neil. OKeefe@nrc.gov)
Branch Chief, DRS/Operations Branch (Mark.Haire@nrc.gov)
Branch Chief, DRS/Plant Support Branch 1 (Michael.Shannon@nrc.gov)
Branch Chief, DRS/Plant Support Branch 2 (Greg.Werner@nrc.gov)
Deputy Assistant for Operations, OEDO (James.Andersen@nrc.gov)
Director, DIRS, NRR (Frederick.Brown@nrc.gov)

Deputy Director, DIRS, NRR (Michael.Cheok@nrc.gov)

Deputy Director, DORL, NRR (Robert.Nelson@nrc.gov)

Director, DORL, NRR (Joseph.Giitter@nrc.gov)

LPL4 Branch Chief, DORL (Michael.Markley@nrc.gov)

OEDO RIV Coordinator (Margie.Kotzalas@nrc.gov)
mortensengk@INPO.org
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